

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,
vs.

CEDRIC T. GREEN,

Respondent.

_____ /

Case No.: SC03-532

L.T. Case No.: 2D02-2430

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CEDRIC T. GREEN

SYLVIA H. WALBOLT
Florida Bar No. 33604
MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Florida Bar No. 65325
HUNTER W. CARROLL
Florida Bar No. 297630
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Post Office Box 2861
St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2861
Telephone: (727) 821-7000
Facsimile: (727) 822-3768

Attorneys for Respondent,
Cedric T. Green

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. CHAPTER 99-188, LAWS OF FLORIDA, VIOLATES THE
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION’S SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT . . . 8

 A. CHAPTER 99-188 PERTAINS TO MORE THAN A
 SINGLE SUBJECT AND IS THUS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 9

 B. MR. GREEN IS AFFECTED BY CHAPTER 99-188 AND
 HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTION-
 ALITY OF THE LAW 22

 C. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO OVERRULE ITS
 PRIOR DECISION NOT TO ATTEMPT TO SEVER
 LAWS WITH MULTIPLE SUBJECTS 22

II. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 2002-212 TO
OFFENSES OCCURRING PRIOR TO APRIL 29, 2002, VIOLATES
THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES
AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS 26

 A. DOBBERT IS NOT APPLICABLE BECAUSE A SENTENCING
 LAW THAT VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIRE-
 MENT NEVER EXISTS AS A MATTER OF “OPERATIVE
 FACT” AND CANNOT PROVIDE “FAIR WARNING” OF THE
 PUNISHMENT THE LEGISLATURE SEEKS TO IMPOSE FOR
 AN OFFENSE 30

 B. DOBBERT IS ALSO INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE IT
 ADDRESSED PROCEDURAL, NOT SUBSTANTIVE,
 CHANGES IN THE LAW 34

 C. FLORIDA’S EX POST FACTO CLAUSE SEPARATELY

PRECLUDES RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 2002-212	38
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos,</u> 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003)	28
<u>Armstrong v. Harris,</u> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	8
<u>B.H. v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	23, 32
<u>Bunnell v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	21
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990)	16, 17
<u>Calder v. Bull,</u> 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	27, 37
<u>Carlson v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly D2162 (Fla. 5th DCA Oct. 4, 2002)	3, 29, 41
<u>City of Winter Haven v. A.M. Klemm & Son,</u> 181 So. 153 (1938)	23, 32
<u>Colonial Investment Co. v. Nolan,</u> 131 So. 178 (1930)	22
<u>Cook v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 823 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2002)	41
<u>Dobbert v. Florida,</u> 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	passim
<u>Donaldson v. Sack,</u> 265 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	29, 30, 34, 36
<u>In re F.G.,</u> 743 N.E.2d 181 (Ill. Ct. App. 2000)	32, 33, 37

<u>Florida Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Critchfield,</u> 842 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 2003)	9, 10, 16
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	29, 35, 36
<u>Green v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	3
<u>Green v. State,</u> 839 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	passim
<u>Heggs v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<u>Hersey v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	3, 41
<u>Lindsey v. Washington,</u> 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	28, 36
<u>Martinez v. Scanlan,</u> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	9, 33, 34
<u>McCormick v. Bounetheau,</u> 190 So. 882 (Fla. 1939)	23, 32
<u>Messer v. Jackson,</u> 171 So. 660 (Fla. 1936)	23, 32
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.,</u> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	8
<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	27, 28, 35, 36, 37
<u>Nieves v. State,</u> 833 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	3, 41
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	30, 35
<u>Puryear v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	24

<u>Sawyer v. State,</u> 132 So. 188 (Fla. 1931)	23
<u>State v. Franklin,</u> 836 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	5, 8, 15, 19, 41
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	9, 10
<u>State v. Taylor,</u> SC02-177 (Fla. order filed May 29, 2002)	9, 10
<u>State v. Thompson,</u> 750 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1999)	10, 15
<u>Stogner v. California,</u> 2003 WL 21467073, 3-4 (U.S. June 26, 2003)	26, 27
<u>In re T.W.,</u> 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	38
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 818 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	passim
<u>Tormey v. Moore,</u> 824 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2002)	14, 15, 24
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>Weaver v. Graham,</u> 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	27, 37
<u>Westerheide v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	40, 45
<u>Ex parte Winn,</u> 130 So. 621 (Fla. 1930)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 10, U.S. Const.	26
Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.	6, 26
Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const.	40
Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.	25
Art. III, § 6, Fla. Const.	passim

STATUTES AND CHAPTER LAWS

Ch. 72-724, Laws of Fla.	29
Ch. 87-243, Laws of Fla.	17
Ch. 97-194, Laws of Fla.	28
Ch. 99-188, Laws of Fla.	passim
Ch. 2002-208, Laws of Fla.	2, 18
Ch. 2002-209, Laws of Fla.	2, 18
Ch. 2002-210, Laws of Fla.	2, 18
Ch. 2002-211, Laws of Fla.	2, 18
Ch. 2002-212, Laws of Fla.	passim
§ 893.135, Fla. Stat.	1, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

According to the State, section 13	16
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Corrections, CS/HB 121 (1999) Staff Analysis 7-8 (rev. Feb. 24, 1999)	19, 20
<u>Millard H. Ruud, "No Law Shall Embrace More Than One Subject,"</u> 42 Minn. L. Rev. 389, 399 (1958)	31

<u>Fla. H.R. Jour.</u> (Reg. Sess. 1999)	12
<u>Fla. S. Jour.</u> 1276, 1290, 1292 (Reg. Sess. 1999)	12
Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.850	2
